Right-of-use assets 4,665  (137)  —  —  —  —  4,528
Investments in equity
investees 48,411  (37)  307  —  —  —  48,681

Other non-current assets 14,675  —  —  —  15,093  —  29,768
Total assets 1,279,773  (174)  307  —  15,093  —  1,294,999

Other payables, accruals

and advance receipts 271,399  —  —  —  —  (10,502)  260,897
Total current liabilities 403,027  —  —  —  —  (10,502)  392,525
Total liabilities 536,386  —  —  —  —  (10,502)  525,884

Additional paid-in capital 1,522,447  —  —  (697)  —  10,502  1,532,252
Accumulated losses (870,869)  (177)  307  697  16,084  —  (853,958)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (8,163)  14  —  —  (1,016)  —  (9,165)
Total Company’s

shareholders’ equity 730,541  (163)  307  —  15,068  10,502  756,255
Non-controlling interests 12,846  (11)  —  —  25  —  12,860
Total shareholders’

equity 743,387  (174)  307  —  15,093  10,502  769,115

  87 / 89

 December 31, 2022
 Amounts as

reported
under

U.S. GAAP

 IFRS adjustments

Amounts
under IFRS

 Lease
amortization

(note (a))

Issuance
costs

(note (d))

Capitalization
of rights
(note (c))

LTIP
classification

(note (f))
 (in US$’000)
Right-of-use assets 8,722  (233)  —  —  —  8,489
Investments in equity
investees 73,777  (37)  —  —  —  73,740

Other non-current assets 15,745  —  —  15,370  —  31,115
Total assets 1,029,445  (270)  —  15,370  —  1,044,545

Other payables, accruals

and advance receipts 264,621  —  —  —  (3,701)  260,920
Total current liabilities 353,903  —  —  —  (3,701)  350,202
Total liabilities 392,575  —  —  —  (3,701)  388,874

Additional paid-in capital 1,497,273  —  (697)  —  3,701  1,500,277
Accumulated losses (971,481)  (246)  697  16,084  —  (954,946)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (1,903)  8  —  (739)  —  (2,634)
Total Company’s

shareholders’ equity 610,367  (238)  —  15,345  3,701  629,175
Non-controlling interests 26,503  (32)  —  25  —  26,496
Total shareholders’

equity 636,870  (270)  —  15,370  3,701  655,671

Notes:

(a) Lease amortization

Under U.S. GAAP, for operating leases, the amortization of right-of-use assets and the interest expense element of lease
liabilities are recorded together as lease expenses, which results in a straight-line recognition effect in the consolidated statements
of operations.

Under IFRS, all leases are accounted for like finance leases where right-of-use assets are generally depreciated on a straight-